IN THE HIGH COURT OF KARNATAKA AT BANGALORE

DATED THIS THE 2157 DAY OF JULY. 2016

PRESENT

THE HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE N, KUMAR

AND

THE HON'BLE MRS, JUSTICE B.V.NAGARATIINA

I.T.A. NO.2861/2005.

BETWEEN:

1.THE COMMISSIONER OF
INCOME-TAX,
C.R.BUILDING,

QUEENS RGAD.
BANGALORE-550 001,

2. THE ASSISTANT COMMISSIONER

OF INCOME TAX,

CENTRAL CIRCLE- 1 {4},

C.R.BUILDING,

QUEENS ROAD,

BANGALORE. .. APPELLANTS

(BY SRI M.V.SESHACHALA. ADV)
AND:
M/s. K.RAHEJA DEVELOPMENT
CORPORATION.

NO.26-27, M.G.ROAD,
BEANGALORE. .. RESPONDENT

(BY SRI A.SHANKAR. ADV )

THIS ITA IS FILED U/S.260-A OF LT.ACT. 1961
ARISING OUT OF ORDER DATED 28/3/2005 PASSED IN
ITA' NO.3406/BANG /2004 FOR THE ASSESSMENT YEAR

\V’



2001-02. PRAYING THAT THIS HONBLE COURT MAY BE
PLEASED  TO i} FORMULAE THE  SUBSTANTIAL
QUESTIONS OF LAW STATED THEREIN. i) ALLOW THI~
APPEAL AND SET ASIDE THE ORDERS PASSED BY 111
[TAT, IN ITA NO.3406/BANG /2004 DATED 28/3/2005 AND
CONFIRM  THE — ORDER  OF  THE  APPELLATRE
COMMISSIONER, CONFIRMING THE ORDER PASSED BY
THE ASST. COMMISSIONER OF INCOME TAX. CENTRAL
CIRCLE-1{4), BANGALORE, IN THE INTEREST OF JUSTICE
AND EQUITY.

THIS ITA COMING ON FOR HEARING THIS DAY,
N.KUMAR J., DELIVEREL THE FOLLOWING:

JUDGMENT

This is an appeal by the revenie, challenging  the
order passed by the Tribunial, which sel aside the order.
passed by the authorivies and granted the benefit of
deduction under the heading "bad debts” under Section
36 of the Income Tax Act. 1961 (hereinafter. referred to

as "the Act”).

2. The assessee entered into an agreement with
M/s.Vinavaka Enterprises, to develop and hand over 84
Acres  and 23 Guntas of land  in Jakkur and
Shivanahalli village around Bangalore. under an
agreementt  dated  1/2/1995. Subsequently,  on

27/6/1998. the earlier agreement  came  to be

-



terminated and yet another agreement of even date
came to into existence under which., M/s. Vinayaka
Enterprises agreed 1o repay Rs. 12 Crores and an
additional compensation of Rs.5 Crores and oal ol
Rs.12 Crores, a sum of Rs.2 Crores was repaid by
M/s.Vinayaka Enterprises. The balance amount was
not paid. Therefore, the assessee filed a return of
income for the assessment vear 2001-02 claiming the
following debts as written off:-

i) Prinecipal amount paid o

M/s Vinayaka Enterprises Rs. 10.82,93.291 /-

irjComperisation receivable Rs. 6.00.00.000/

iti)Interest till year ending

31/3/2000 Rs. 2.41.15.989/-
R s seos

L]

3. The Assessing Officer who processed the
returns disallowed the claim of the assessce in respect
of the bad debt claimed on the ground, that the debtor
rad not become insolvent and had resources to pay
money and had also not stopped payments as they had

made part payment and that they were not disowning

the liabilities but on the contrary, they had admitted the



liability had issued cheques and were trving for
settlement with the assessee and that civil and criniirial
proceedings were initiated to recover the said amount.
Thus, in the view of the Department. the debt bad 1ol
become time-barred.  Aggrieved by the same, the
assessee preferred an appeal before the Comrmissioner
of Income-tax. The said appeal carne to be dismissed
upholding the order of the Assessmient Officer. It is
against these two orders that the azsessee had preferred
an appeal 7)@&;11@ the Tribvnal. The Tribunal held that
the action of the authorities are contrary to the
provisionis of Section 36(1)(vii) of the Act and the
position has to be looked into as on the date of write off
and not on the possibility of recovery of a subsequent
uncertain date, since till the date of filing of the return
of income, nothing was received. therefore, there was 10
finpe of recovery. “The initiation of legal proceedings is
not a condition precedent for claim of bad debt. There
i5 no prohibition for initiation of legal proceedings after
the debt is written off. The decision has to be arrived at

on the common sense and as 1o whal a prudent



business man would arrive at and therefore. it held that
in view of the amended provisions to the Inconie Tax.
once the assessee in his accounts writes off a debt there
is sufficient Comp}iante of the legal requirement and the
legality or the correctness of the said writing off carnor
be gone into in these proceedings. Therefore, it allowed
the appeal, set aside that portient of the order, refusing
to grant deduction under the heading ‘bad debts and
the said claim was upheld  Aggrieved by the said order,

the revenue is in appeal.

4 On  23/8/2006. when  this appeal was

admitted, the following quiestions of law were framed:-

i} Wtether, the Tribunal was correct in holding
that « sum of Rs.19.24.09.280/- cunount
payable by M/s.Vinayaka Enterprises to the
assessee should be written off as a bad debt
during the current assessment year by
allowing the principle sum as a loss under
section 28 read with section 27 of the Act and
the interest component under section 36(1){vii)
read with section 36(2) of the Act ?

{ij Whether. the Tribunal took into consideration
Jacts lilke two agreemenis not being honoured
by M/sVinayaka Enterprises and some
cheques issued by M/s.Vinayaka Enterprises
being dishonoured and the wwrite off having
taken place under a bonafide belie] as «a h/



prudent business men by taking a cormnon
sense view without actually specifying the
specific instances and ils correlation to the
provisions of the Act and consequenily
recorded a perverse [inding ?

iti) Whether, the Tribunal [ailed to take e
consideration the fact that the assessee had
not even giveup the claim for recovery oj a
suwm of Rs.9,24,09,28G/- frorm M/s.Virkwaka
Enterprises as the assessee has jiled a suii
Jor recovery of this amount and tre property
which was agreed tobhe transferred hus beert
standing as a charge for the debl and the
assessee had received posit dated cheques
some of which are being hohouwred and the
rest of dishonoured cheques the assessee has
initiated criminatl proceedings for recovery ?

iv) Whether, the Tribunal cofter taking into
accountt the provisions for allowing bad debts
Jjalled to appiy the proposition of law to the
facts of the case in the proper prospective ?

V) Whether, the Tribunal was correct in holding
that since the assessee was under a bonafide
belief that he has incwred loss he was 1ol
under an obligation to pay advance tax as per
section 208 of the Act and therefore no
interest under section 234B of the Act could
b2 levied when these provisions has been
held mandatory ?

5. Learned counsel appearing for
appellant-revenue submitted that the material on record

clearly discloses that the debtor has repaid a portion of

the amount received under the agreement. Further, it



has admitted that civil and criminal proceedings were
initiated upon the debtor and he bas virtually repaid
Rs.11.15.00.000/- in those proceedings. Under the
agreement, a charge was created on the immovabie
property. The debtor had the capacity to repay and he
committed default because of fall in the real cstate
market and because of cash crunch and therefore, the
ASSEeSSEC Was no“{_ justified in writing eff this debt il it is
done only with an intention of reducimg tax liability on
that particular assessment ycar, wien the assessee had
made huge proiits, In those circumstances, the
authorities were justified in disallowing the same and

the fribunal has wrongly interfered with the said orders.

5.  Per contra, learned counsel appearing for the
respondent-assessee submitted, that a sum of Rs.12
Crores paid to the debtor has been reflected in the
statement of accounts after the original agreement was
cancelted, it was submitted by the counsel under what
circumstances the debtor agreed to pay Rs.12 Crores
and Rs.6 Crores as compensation along with interest

within the schedule time.  The said amount of Rs.@h/,



Crores and interest payable thereof had reflected in
their statement of account in their returns for which
they have paid tax. When that being the case, when the
possibility of recovery was remote, they are justified in
claiming deduction as bad debt. It aid not come in the
way of recovering the money in future and when they
recovered money, they have offered it to tax and have
paid tax, which is not in dispute, In  those
circumstarnces, the Tribunal was justified in setting
aside the orders passed by the lower authorities and in
upholding the claiin of deduction, which is strictly in

accordance with law.

7. The material on record discloses that the
asscesee has paid Rs.12 Crores under an agreement
with the debtor. The said amount is reflected in their
records for the previous year. When the said contract
was tlerminated, a fresh agreement was entered into,
uncer which the debtor agreed to repay Rs.12 Crores
plus Rs.6 Crores compensation with interest. Though
the amount was not received by the assessee in terms of

the said agreement but received only a sum of RF.Q

L—



crores which they have shown in their returns for the
aforesaid sums and have paid tax for the said emount.
It is thereafter. they choose to claim deduction after

writing off the said amounts as bad debts.

8  Section 36{1){vii) of the Act provides that
subject to the provisions of Suh-section (2}, the amount
of any bad debt or part therecf. which is written ofl as
irrecoverable in the accounts of the assessee for the
previous year is liable to be deducted. The condition
precedent for claiming such deduction is that the
assessee should write off the said debt as a bad debt
and as ircecoverabie. Sub-section (2) provides that in
maxing any deduction for bad debt or part.illﬂrm)ﬂ the
foliowing condition should be satisfied viz.. that no
such deduction shall be allowed unless a debt or part
thereof has been taken into account in computing the
income of the assessee of the previous year in which the
amount of such debt or part thereof is written off. Once
that condition is fulfilled and the assessee in his
accounts writes off a debt as a bad debt. then he has

the right to claim deduction under Section 36 of the Act.



9. In the instant case. the material on recnrd
discloses that the assessee has shown in his returns in
the previous vears Rs.12 Crores plus Rs.6 Crorea as
compensation plus the interest of Rs.2 Crores and m
all, Rs.19,24,09,280/- as the amount receivable under
the agreement dated 27/6/1998 and he has paid tax on
the said amount. It is thereafter, in his accounts he has
written off the said amount as bad aebt as it was
irrecoverable. Therelore, both the conditions
contemplated under 3ection 36(1){vii) and Sub-Section
(2) (i) of the Act are complied with and therefore, the
assessee is entitled to deduction. The authorities have
proceeded on the assumption thai there Was a chance
ol recovery of the said amount and the debtor had not
become insoivent and there was a charge created on the
property in respect of which, the amount was advanced
and criminal and civil proceedings were initiated in
which, a sum of Rs. 11, 15,00,000/- was
vecovered and therefore, the said debt could not have
been treated as a bad debt. In other words,

the authorities have taken into consideration the

-



subsequent events after the debt has been declared as a
bad debt to decide whether it is a bad debt or not. What
the authorities have to taken note of is, on the date the
said debt was declared as a bad debt as irrecoverable
and written off and claimed deduction, whether all these
ingredients on which reliance is placed was in existence.
Even otherwise, as the law stands on the date of the
return being filed by the assessee what was required
was to write off a debt as a bad debt or irrecoverable in
the books of account i.e.. conclusive proof of the said
debt being a bad debt. The question of the Department
going into the legality or correctness of the declaration
was impermissible even though after such declaration
the assessee claimed deduction. Subsequently, the
assessee is- net prevented from recovering the said
amount. I this case, the amount so recovered is
offered to tax and tax has been paid and therefore, seen
roni any angle, the interest of the revenue is in no way
aifected. It is in that context, the Tribunal. keeping in
mind the statutory provisions and the said legal position

has rightly set aside the order passed by the Assessing

1(/.



Officer as well as the first appellate authority and

upheld the claim of deduction.

IO. In that view of the matter, the substantial
questions of law framed are answered against the
revenue and in favour of the assessec. we do not see
any merit in i:his appeal and accoraingly, dismiss the
appeal.

Sd/-
JUDGE

Sd/-
JUDGE

*mus



